

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX I

ICCAT SPECIES

Family	Latin name	English name
<i>Scombridae</i>	<i>Acanthocybium solandri</i>	Wahoo
	<i>Allothunnus fallai</i>	Slender tuna
	<i>Auxis rochei</i>	Bullet tuna
	<i>Auxis thazard</i>	Frigate tuna
	<i>Euthynnus alletteratus</i>	Little tunny/Atlantic black skipjack
	<i>Gasterochisma melampus</i>	Butterfly kingfish
	<i>Katsuwonus pelamis</i>	Skipjack
	<i>Orcynopsis unicolor</i>	Plain bonito
	<i>Sarda sarda</i>	Atlantic bonito
	<i>Scomberomorus brasiliensis</i>	Serra Spanish mackerel
	<i>Scomberomorus cavalla</i>	King mackerel
	<i>Scomberomorus maculatus</i>	Spotted Atlantic Spanish mackerel
	<i>Scomberomorus regalis</i>	Cero
	<i>Scomberomorus tritor</i>	West African Spanish mackerel
	<i>Thunnus alalunga</i>	Albacore
	<i>Thunnus albacares</i>	Yellowfin tuna
	<i>Thunnus atlanticus</i>	Blackfin tuna
	<i>Thunnus maccoyii</i>	Southern bluefin tuna
<i>Thunnus obesus</i>	Bigeye tuna	
<i>Thunnus thynnus</i>	Bluefin tuna	
<i>Istiophoridae</i>	<i>Istiophorus albicans</i>	Atlantic sailfish
	<i>Makaira indica</i>	Black marlin
	<i>Makaira nigricans</i>	Atlantic blue marlin
	<i>Tetrapturus albidus</i>	Atlantic white marlin
	<i>Tetrapturus belone</i>	Mediterranean Spearfish
	<i>Tetrapturus georgii</i>	Roundscale Spearfish
	<i>Tetrapturus pfluegeri</i>	Longbill Spearfish
<i>Xiphiidae</i>	<i>Xiphias gladius</i>	Swordfish
<i>Alopiidae</i>	<i>Alopias superciliosus</i>	Bigeye thresher shark

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

<i>Carcharhinidae</i>	<i>Carcharhinus falciformis</i>	Silky shark
	<i>Carcharhinus longimanus</i>	Oceanic whitetip shark
	<i>Prionace glauca</i>	Blue shark
<i>Lamnidae</i>	<i>Isurus oxyrinchus</i>	Shortfin mako shark
	<i>Lamna nasus</i>	Porbeagle shark
<i>Sphyrnidae</i>	<i>Sphyrna</i> spp.	Hammerhead sharks
<i>Coryphaenidae</i>	<i>Coryphaena hippurus</i>	Dolphinfish

ANNEX II

GUIDELINES FOR PREPARATION OF FISH AGGREGATING DEVICE (FAD) MANAGEMENT PLANS

The FAD management plan for CPC purse seine and baitboat fleets must include the following:

- (1) Description
 - (a) FAD types: AFAD = anchored; DFAD = drifting
 - (b) Type of beacon/buoy
 - (c) Maximum number of FAD to be deployed per purse seine and per FAD type
 - (d) Minimum distance between AFADs
 - (e) Incidental by-catch reduction and utilisation policy
 - (f) Consideration of interaction with other gear types
 - (g) Statement or policy on 'FAD ownership';
- (2) Institutional arrangements
 - (a) Institutional responsibilities for the FAD management plan
 - (b) Application processes for FAD deployment approval
 - (c) Obligations of vessel owners and masters in respect of FAD deployment and use
 - (d) FAD replacement policy
 - (e) Additional reporting obligations beyond this Regulation
 - (f) Conflict resolution policy in respect of FADs
 - (g) Details of any closed areas or periods, e.g. territorial waters, shipping lanes, proximity to artisanal fisheries, etc.;
- (3) FAD construction specifications and requirements
 - (a) FAD design characteristics (a description)
 - (b) Lighting requirements

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (c) Radar reflectors
 - (d) Visible distance
 - (e) FAD markings and identifier
 - (f) Radio buoy markings and identifier (requirement for serial numbers)
 - (g) Echo sounder buoy markings and identifier (requirement for serial numbers)
 - (h) Satellite transceivers
 - (i) Research undertaken on biodegradable FADs
 - (j) Prevention of loss or abandonment of FADs
 - (k) Management of FADs recovery;
- (4) Applicable period for the FAD management plan;
- (5) Means for monitoring and reviewing the implementation of the FAD management plan.

ANNEX III

LIST OF DEPLOYED FADS ON A QUARTERLY BASIS

FAD Identifier		FAD & electronic equipment types		FAD Design characteristics				Observation
FAD Marking	Associated beacon ID	FAD Type	Type of the associated beacon and / or electronic devices	FAD floating part		FAD underwater hanging structure		
				Dimension	Materials	Dimension	Materials	
a	a	b	c	d	e	d	f	g
...
...

a If FAD marking and associated beacon ID are absent or unreadable, mention it and provide all available information which may help to identify the owner of the FAD.

b Anchored FAD, drifting natural FAD or drifting artificial FAD.

c E.g. GPS, sounder, etc. If no electronic device is associated to the FAD, note this absence of equipment.

d E.g. width, length, high, depth, mesh sizes, etc.

e Mention the material of the structure and of the cover and if biodegradable.

f E.g. nets, ropes, palm leaves, etc. and mention the entangling and/or biodegradable features of the material.

g Lighting specifications, radar reflectors and visible distances shall be reported in this section.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX IV

OBSERVER PROGRAMME REQUIREMENTS FOR VESSELS FISHING FOR TROPICAL TUNAS IN THE GEOGRAPHICAL AREAS OF THE TIME AND AREA CLOSURE

1. The observers shall have the following qualifications to accomplish their tasks:
 - sufficient experience to identify species and fishing gear,
 - satisfactory knowledge of the ICCAT conservation and management measures assessed by a certificate provided by the Member State and based on ICCAT training guidelines,
 - the ability to observe and record accurately,
 - a satisfactory knowledge of the language of the flag state of the vessel observed.
2. The observers shall not be crew members of the fishing vessel being observed and shall:
 - (a) be nationals of one of the CPCs;
 - (b) be capable of performing the duties set out in point 3;
 - (c) not have current financial or beneficial interests in the tropical tuna fisheries.

Observer tasks

3. The observer tasks shall be, in particular:
 - (a) to monitor the fishing vessels' compliance with the relevant conservation and management measures adopted by the ICCAT Commission.

In particular, the observers shall:

 - (i) record and report upon the fishing activities carried out;
 - (ii) observe and estimate catches and verify entries made in the logbook;
 - (iii) sight and record vessels which may be fishing in contravention of ICCAT conservation and management measures;
 - (iv) verify the position of the vessel when engaged in catching activity;
 - (v) carry out scientific work such as collecting Task II data when required by ICCAT, based on the directives from the ICCAT Standing Committee on Research and Statistics;
 - (b) to report without delay, with due regard to the safety of the observer, any fishing activity associated with FADs made by the vessel in the area and during the period referred to in Article 11;
 - (c) to establish general reports compiling the information collected in accordance with this point 3 and provide the master the opportunity to include therein any relevant information.
4. The observers shall treat as confidential all information with respect to the fishing and transshipment operations of the fishing vessels and accept this requirement in writing as a condition of appointment as an observer.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

5. The observers shall comply with requirements established in the laws and regulations of the flag Member State which exercises jurisdiction over the vessel to which the observer is assigned.
6. The observers shall respect the hierarchy and general rules of behaviour which apply to all vessel personnel, provided such rules do not interfere with the duties of the observer under this programme, and with the obligations set out in point 7.

Obligations of the flag Member State

7. The responsibilities regarding observers of the flag Member States of the fishing vessels and their masters shall include, in particular, the following:
- (a) the observers shall be allowed access to the vessel personnel and to the gear and equipment;
- (b) upon request, observers shall also be allowed access to the following equipment, if present on the vessels to which they are assigned, in order to facilitate the carrying out of their duties set out in point 3:
- (i) satellite navigation equipment;
- (ii) radar display viewing screens when in use;
- (iii) electronic means of communication;
- (c) the observers shall be provided with accommodation, including lodging, food and adequate sanitary facilities, equal to those of officers;
- (d) the observers shall be provided with adequate space on the bridge or pilot house for clerical work, as well as space on deck adequate for carrying out observer duties; and
- (e) the flag Member State shall ensure that masters, crew and vessel owners do not obstruct, intimidate, interfere with, influence, bribe or attempt to bribe the observers in the performance of their duties.

ANNEX V

MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR MITIGATION MEASURES

Mitigation measure	Description	Specification
Night setting with minimum deck lighting	No setting between nautical dawn and nautical dusk. Deck lighting to be kept to a minimum	Nautical dusk and nautical dawn are defined as set out in the Nautical Almanac tables for relevant latitude, local time and date. Minimum deck lighting should not breach minimum standards for safety and navigation.
Bird-scaring lines (tori lines)	Bird-scaring lines shall be deployed during longline setting to deter birds from approaching the branch line	For vessels greater than or equal to 35 m: — deploy at least 1 bird-scaring line. Where practical,

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

vessels are encouraged to use a second tori pole and bird scaring line at times of high bird abundance or activity; both tori lines should be deployed simultaneously, one on each side of the line being set;

- aerial extent of bird-scaring lines must be greater than or equal to 100 m;
- long streamers of sufficient length to reach the sea surface in calm conditions must be used;
- long streamers must be at intervals of no more than 5 m.

For vessels less than 35 m:

- deploy at least 1 bird-scaring line;
- aerial extent must be greater than or equal to 75 m;
- long and/or short (but greater than 1 m in length) streamers must be used and placed at intervals as follows:
 - Short: intervals of no more than 2 m.
 - Long: intervals of no more than 5 m for the first 55 m of bird scaring line.

Additional design and deployment guidelines

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

		for bird-scaring lines are provided in Supplemental Guidelines for Design and Deployment of tori lines below.
Line weighting	Line weights to be deployed on the snood prior to setting	Greater than a total of 45 g attached within 1 m of the hook; or Greater than a total of 60 g attached within 3,5 m of the hook; or Greater than a total of 98 g weight attached within 4 m of the hook.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2017/2107 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 3 footnote omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 3 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Art. 5 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(5)(a)
- Art. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(5)(b)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(6)(a)(i)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(6)(a)(ii)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(6)(b)(i)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(6)(b)(ii)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(7)(c)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(7)(a)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(7)(b)
- Art. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(8)(e)
- Art. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(8)(a)
- Art. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(8)(b)
- Art. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(8)(c)
- Art. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(8)(d)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(9)(a)(iv)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(9)(a)(i)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(9)(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(9)(a)(iii)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(9)(b)(i)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(9)(b)(ii)
- Art. 10(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(10)(b)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(10)(a)
- Art. 11 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(11)
- Art. 12 words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(12)(c)
- Art. 12 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(12)(a)
- Art. 12 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(12)(b)
- Art. 13 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(13)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(14)(a)
- Art. 16 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(15)
- Art. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(16)
- Art. 18 words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(17)(d)
- Art. 18 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(17)(a)
- Art. 18 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(17)(b)
- Art. 18 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(17)(c)
- Art. 20(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(a)
- Art. 20(2) word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/753, reg. 7(18)(b)(i) by S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 9(2)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(b)(i)
- Art. 20(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(c)
- Art. 20(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(d)(iv)
- Art. 20(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(d)(i)
- Art. 20(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(d)(ii)
- Art. 20(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(d)(iii)
- Art. 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(19)
- Art. 22(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(20)(a)
- Art. 22(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(20)(b)
- Art. 23(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(21)
- Art. 25(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(22)

- Art. 26(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(23\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(23\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 26(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(23\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(24\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(24\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(25\)](#)
- Art. 29(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(26\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(27\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(28\)](#)
- Art. 32(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(29\)](#)
- Art. 33 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(30\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 33 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(30\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(31\)](#)
- Art. 35(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(32\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(33\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(33\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(33\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(33\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(34\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(35\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7\(35\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1312, regs. 1\(2\), 9\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#))
- Art. 38 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(35\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7\(35\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1312, regs. 1\(2\), 9\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#))
- Art. 38(5) words omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/753, reg. 7\(35\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1312 reg. 9\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 40(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(36\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(36\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(36\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(36\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 40(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(36\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(37\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(37\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(38\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 42(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(38\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 43 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(39\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 43 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(39\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 43 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(39\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 43 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(39\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 44(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(40\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 44(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(40\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 44(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(40\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 44(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(40\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 45 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(41\)](#)
- Art. 46(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(42\)](#)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(43\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 47(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(43\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 47(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(43\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 47(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(43\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 47(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(43\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 48(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(44\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 48(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(44\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 48(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(44\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 48(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(44\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 49(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(45\)](#)
- Art. 50(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(46\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 50(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7\(46\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 50(3)(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(46)(c)
- Art. 52(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(47)(a)
- Art. 52(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(47)(b)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(a)
- Art. 54(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(b)(iii)
- Art. 54(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(b)(i)
- Art. 54(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(b)(ii)
- Art. 54(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(c)(iii)
- Art. 54(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(c)(i)
- Art. 54(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(48)(c)(ii)
- Art. 55(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(a)(i)
- Art. 55(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(a)(ii)
- Art. 55(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(b)(iii)
- Art. 55(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(b)(i)
- Art. 55(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(b)(ii)
- Art. 55(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(c)(iii)
- Art. 55(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(c)(i)
- Art. 55(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(49)(c)(ii)
- Art. 56(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(50)(a)
- Art. 56(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(50)(b)
- Art. 57 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(51)
- Art. 58(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(52)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(53)(a)(i)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(53)(a)(ii)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(53)(a)(iii)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(53)(a)(iv)
- Art. 59(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(53)(b)
- Art. 60 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(54)
- Art. 61(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(55)(a)
- Art. 61(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(55)(b)(ii)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(55)(b)(i)
- Art. 61(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(55)(c)
- Art. 62 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(56)
- Art. 63(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(57)(a)
- Art. 63(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(57)(b)
- Art. 64 words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(58)(d)
- Art. 64 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(58)(a)
- Art. 64 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(58)(b)
- Art. 64 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(58)(c)
- Art. 65(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(60)(a)(i)
- Art. 65(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(60)(b)(iii)
- Art. 65(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(60)(b)(iv)
- Art. 65(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(60)(b)(i)
- Art. 65(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(60)(b)(ii)
- Art. 66(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(a)(iv)
- Art. 66(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(a)(i)
- Art. 66(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(a)(ii)
- Art. 66(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(a)(iii)
- Art. 66(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(b)(i)
- Art. 66(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(b)(ii)
- Art. 66(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(61)(b)(iii)
- Art. 67 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(62)(a)
- Art. 67(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(62)(b)
- Art. 67(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(62)(c)(iii)
- Art. 67(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(62)(c)(iv)
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(62)(c)(i)
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(62)(c)(ii)
- Art. 68 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(63)

- Art. 69 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(64)
- Art. 70(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(a)
- Art. 70(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(b)(iii)
- Art. 70(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(b)(iv)
- Art. 70(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(b)(i)
- Art. 70(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(b)(ii)
- Art. 70(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(c)(iii)
- Art. 70(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(c)(i)
- Art. 70(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(c)(ii)
- Art. 70(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(c)(iv)
- Art. 70(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(d)(i)
- Art. 70(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(d)(ii)
- Art. 70(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(65)(e)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(66)(a)(i)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(66)(a)(ii)
- Art. 71(3)(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(66)(b)
- Art. 72 word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(67)(a)
- Art. 72 words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(67)(b)
- Art. 73-75 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(68)
- Art. 79 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(69)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 6 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(59)
- Annex 7 para. 5 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(71)(d)
- Annex 7 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(71)(a)
- Annex 7 para. 2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(71)(b)
- Annex 7 para. 2.3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(71)(c)
- Annex 8 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(72)(a)
- Annex 8 para. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(72)(b)
- Annex 4 para. 5 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(70)(b)
- Annex 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(70)(a)
- Annex 4 para. 7 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(70)(c)(i)
- Annex 4 para. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(70)(c)(ii)
- Annex 4 para. 7(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(70)(c)(iii)
- Art. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(2)(a)
- Art. 2(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(2)(b)
- Art. 2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(2)(c)
- Art. 4(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(4)(a)
- Art. 4(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(4)(b)
- Art. 12(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(12)(d)
- Art. 14(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(14)(b)
- Art. 14(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(14)(c)
- Art. 14(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(14)(d)
- Art. 14(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(14)(e)
- Art. 20(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(b)(ii)
- Art. 20(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(18)(b)(iii)
- Art. 26(1)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(23)(a)(iii)
- Art. 37(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(34)(a)
- Art. 65(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 7(60)(a)(ii)